

No. 07-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTY ELECTRIC POWER, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ENERGY & GAS TRANSMISSION, INC.
and NEGT ENERGY TRADING POWER, L.P.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steven Wilamowsky
Counsel of Record
Rheba Rutkowski
Sukti Dhital
Laura K. Langley
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
399 Park Street
New York, New York 10022
212.705.7000

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The Decisions Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
A. The Majority’s Decision Creates No Circuit Split Concerning Application Of Section 502(b)(2).....	15
1. The majority’s analysis comports with that employed by other courts in considering whether an unsecured claim includes unmatured interest	15
2. The majority’s decision comports with the Bankruptcy Code as a whole and courts’ application of related Code provisions	20
B. The Majority’s Decision Does Not Conflict With, And Is Supported By, This Court’s Precedents.....	24

1.	Federal law governs a creditor's entitlement to post-petition interest on valid pre-petition claims.....	24
2.	The Court's precedents establish that application of the rule barring unsecured creditors from recovering unmatured interest should be informed by the policy of equality of distribution and equitable principles.....	26
C.	Certiorari Review Is Premature Because No Other Circuit Court Has Addressed The Application Of Section 502(b)(2) In This Context.....	30
D.	Liberty's Alleged Circuit Split, Manufactured By Mischaracterizing The Majority's Decision And Invoking Inapposite Code Provisions, Provides No Basis For Certiorari Review	32
E.	The Petition Presents No Issue of Extraordinary Public Importance Warranting This Court's Intervention.....	34
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Business Credit, Inc. v. Hart Ski Mfg. Co.</i> <i>(In re Hart Ski Mfg. Co.),</i> 7 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1980)	19, 20
<i>AMB Property, L.P. v. Official Creditors for the Estate of AB Liquidating Corp.</i> (<i>In re AB Liquidating Corp.</i>), 416 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2005)....	22
<i>American Iron & Steel Mfg. v. Seaboard Air Line R. Co.</i> , 233 U.S. 261 (1914).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	31
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist. No. One</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	25
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	27
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond</i> (<i>In re Mobile Steel Corp.</i>), 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	24
<i>Brown v. Sayyah</i> (<i>In re ICH Corp.</i>), 230 B.R. 88 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	19
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964).....	18, 24, 27
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	31
<i>City of New York v. Saper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949).....	24, 27

<i>Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chicago, R.I. & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	25
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U. S. 157 (2004).....	33
<i>Darr v. Muratrore</i> , 8 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	27
<i>In re Fesco Plastics Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Gamble v. Wimberly</i> , 44 F.2d 329 (1930)	17, 23
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2105 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Kapp v. Naturelle, Inc. (In re Kapp)</i> , 611 F.2d 703 (8th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Kellogg v. United States (In re W. Tex. Mktg. Corp.)</i> , 54 F.3d 1194 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	20
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937)....	29
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	38
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	31
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966)	
.....	8, 24, 27

<i>Northern Pipeline Contr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	25
<i>Oldden v. Tonto Realty Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1944).....	22
<i>Redback Networks v. Mayan Networks Corp. (In re Mayan Networks Corp.)</i> , 306 B.R. 295 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	38
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911)	16, 24, 28
<i>Solow v. PPI Enters., Inc. (In re PPI Enters., Inc.)</i> , 324 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	20, 21
<i>Story v. Livingston</i> , 38 U.S. 359 (1839).....	29
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 320 (1931)	27
<i>In re Thrifty Oil</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ticonic Nat'l Bank v. Sprague</i> , 303 U.S. 406 (1938)	27
<i>Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. v. Pac. Gas. & Elec. Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1199 (2007)	13, 25
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	27
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20, 21

<i>United States v. Alaska Nat'l Bank of the N. (In re Walsh Constr., Inc,</i> 669 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Marxen</i> , 307 U.S. 200 (1939)	27
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> , 370 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1966)	29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	19, 24
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	27

STATUTES, RULES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 365(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 365(g).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	6

11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	5, 6, 13, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	33
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6)	2, 13, 21, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(2)	37
11 U.S.C. § 506	20
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	11, 22
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)	28
11 U.S.C. § 509.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 509(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 509(c)	37
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	2, 14, 31, 32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5)	11, 22
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3002	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	24
S. REP. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	24, 27

TREATISES

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 502.02[2] (15th ed. 1993).....	19
--------------------------------------------------------------	----

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 502.03[2][b] (15th ed. rev. 2007).....	33
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 509.02[3] (15th ed. rev. 2007).....	37
